

INITIAL COPY

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**CASE No. 08-1291**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

COMCAST CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PROFESSORS JAMES B. SPETA AND  
GLEN O. ROBINSON AND THE PROGRESS AND FREEDOM FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER COMCAST CORPORATION  
AND URGING THAT THE FCC'S ORDER BE VACATED**

---

Kyle D. Dixon  
KAMLET REICHERT, LLP  
1225 19th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202.204.8600  
Fax: 202.204.8576  
*Counsel of Record*

August 10, 2009

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE FCC HAS NO STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO GENERALLY  
REGULATE INTERNET SERVICES.....6

    A. Every Prior Recognition of FCC Ancillary Authority Was Over an  
    Adjunct To a Service Within the Agency’s Explicit Regulatory  
    Reach. .... 11

    B. Congress Has Not Conferred General Regulatory Authority Over the  
    Internet or Internet Services. .... 15

II. THE FCC’S THEORY RESULTS IN LIMITLESS AUTHORITY OVER  
INTERNET SERVICES, CONTRARY TO THE ACT AND ITS OWN  
PRIOR UNDERSTANDING OF INFORMATION SERVICES  
REGULATION..... 20

    A. The *Order* Articulates Unbounded FCC Discretion and Power. .... 21

    B. Such Discretionary and Limitless Power Is Contrary To the Act..... 23

    C. The *Order* Ignores a Competition Analysis. .... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 629 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>Computer &amp; Commc’ns Industry Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..	13, 14, 26
* <i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979) .....	8, 23, 29
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 160 (2000).....	18
<i>General Telephone Co. v. United States</i> , 449 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	18
<i>GTE Service Corp. v. FCC</i> , 474 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	14
<i>Illinois Citizens Comm. for Broad. v. FCC</i> , 467 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	9
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	30
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) ....	23, 25
<i>MPAA v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Mt. Mansfield Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 442 F.2d 470 (2d Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	25
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	10, 15
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Services.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	19
<i>North American Tel. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 772 F.2d 1282 (7th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Rural Telephone Coalition v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	14
* <i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10, 24, 25

\* - Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>United States v Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968) .....	8, 10, 12
* <i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 649 (1972) .....	12
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	17

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 151 .....	4, 7
47 U.S.C. § 152 .....	4, 7
47 U.S.C. § 153 .....	29
47 U.S.C. § 154 .....	7
47 U.S.C. § 160 .....	23
47 U.S.C. § 201 .....	7
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	16, 17
47 U.S.C. § 301 .....	7
47 U.S.C. § 544 .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Barbara Esbin & Adam Marcus, “ <i>The Law is Whatever the Nobles Do</i> ”: <i>Undue Process at the FCC</i> , 17 COMMLAW CONSPECTUS *1 (2009) .....	11, 18, 19
James B. Speta, <i>FCC Authority to Regulate the Internet: Creating It and Limiting It</i> , 35 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 15 (2003) .....	1, 9, 11
John C. Roberts, <i>The Sources of Statutory Meaning: An Archaeological Case Study of the 1996 Telecommunications Act</i> , 53 SMU L. REV. 143 (2000) .....	15

Joseph D. Kearney & Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Great Transformation of Regulated Industries Law</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1323 (1998) .....	24
Thomas G. Krattenmaker & A. Richard Metzger, Jr., <i>FCC Regulatory Authority over Commercial Television Networks: The Role of Ancillary Jurisdiction</i> , 77 NW. U. L. REV. 403 (1982). .....	13
Thomas W. Merrill & Kathryn Tongue Watts, <i>Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 467 (2002).....	9
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Rethinking Article I, Section 1: From Nondelegation to Exclusive Delegation</i> , 104 COLUM. L. REV. 2097 (2004).....	8, 9

## AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>In re Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities</i> , Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 F.C.C.R. 14,853 (2005).....	28, 29, 30
<i>In re IP-Enabled Services</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 19 F.C.C.R. 4863 (2004) .....	27
<i>In re Second Computer Inquiry</i> , Final Decision, 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980).....	19, 26, 29
<i>In re Vonage Holdings Corporation</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 F.C.C.R. 22,404 (2004).....	27, 28
